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Code X Y z X y A a Ad ic Ac Code X z X y a* b* Cap a' b hab i Ad ic Ac

P65 96.86 99.99 112.330.313 0.323 0.0 00 00 968 -0.449 0 P65 96.86 99.99 112.330.313 0.323 0.0 00 001 0215 -0.086 0O

520 705 77.81 5. 472 0518 -4.89 37.71 38.03 0911 -0007 97 994 293 520 70577.81 8! 0518 -9.55 140881412 0211 -0022 93 594 193

380520 19.05 14.61 110.710.131 0101 4.89 -37.713803 1303 -303 277 483 94| 3807520 19.05 14.61 110.710.131 0.101 27.41 -93.6697.50 0237 -0.162 286 48 En

P60 9706 99.99 104570321 0331 00 00 00 097 -0.418 0 P60 97.06 99.99 104570321 0331 00 00 001 0215 -0.086 0

520_70579.41 85.95 1. 0514 -4.02 35.31 3554 0.923 -0.007 96 &05 94| 520_70579.41 85.95 1. 0514 -7.76 140.38 140.590.211 -0.022 93 805 94|

380.52017.65 14.04 102.970.131 0104 402 -35313554 1257 -2.932 276 4B4 805| 380_52017.65 14.04 102.970.131 0.104 2339 -949997.82 0.234 -0.164 283 4B} 45|

PS5 9745 99.99 9598 0332 034 00 00 00 0974 -0383 0 P55 9745 99.99 9598 0.332 034 O 0 001 0215 -0.086 0

520 70581.33 866 157 0479 051 -307 32.62 3276 0.939 -0.007 95 405 14| 520 7058133 866 157 0479 051 -585 139.74139.870212 -0.022 92 805 294

380_52016.12 13.39 94.41 0.13 0.108 3.07 -32.6232.76 1.203 -2.819 275 494 805 380_52016.12 13.39 94.41 0.13 0.108 18.66 -96.5598.34 0.231 -0.167 280 484 805|

P50 98.12 100.0 86.5 0.344 0.351 00 0.0 0.0 0.981 -0.346 0 P50 98.12 100.0 86.5 0.344 0.351 00 0.0 0.01 0.215 -0.086 0

520 7058368 87.36 153 0484 0506 -2.04 20.61 29.68 0957 -0.007 93  8U6 205 520 7058368 87.36 153 0484 0506 -382 138.93138.980213 -0.023 91 806 205|

380_52014.44 12.63 84.96 0.128 0112 204 -20.6120.68 1143 -269 273 05 506 3800520 14.44 12.63 84.96 0.128 0112 1308 -98.43993 0226 -017 277 05 506

P45 992 1000 7607 036 0363 00 00 00 0992 -0.304 0 P45 992 100.0 7607 036 0363 00 00 001 0215 -0.086 0

520_70586.6 88.25 148 0491 0.5 -0.95 26.25 26.27 0.981 -0.006 92 4&J7 76| 520_70586.6 88.25 1.48 0491 0.5 -1.74 137.86 137.870.214 -0.024 90 &07 06|

380_520126 11.74 7458 0.127 0.118 0.95 -26.2526.27 1.073 -2539 272 206 807 380_520126 11.74 7458 0.127 0.118 6.48 -10000920.221 -0.174 273 20 476 40 577

P40 1009399.99 64.68 0379 0376 00 00 00 1009 -0.258 0 P40 1009399.99 64.68 0379 0376 00 00 001 0215 -0086 0

520 705903 8929 142 0498 0.493 018 2253 2253 1.011 -0.006 89 408 207 520 705903 8929 142 0498 0.493 032 136.4 136.4 0.215 -0.025 89 408 207

380_520 10.62 10.7 63.26 0.125 0.126 -0.18 -22.5322.53 0.992 -2.363 269 207 808| 380_520 10.62 10.7 63.26 0.125 0.126 -1.33 -108%830.214 -0.18 269 20 477 40 578

P35 103.66 100.0 52.43 0.404 039 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.036 -0.209 0 P35 103.66 100.0 52.43 0.404 039 0.0 0.0 0.01 0.215 -0.086 0

520 7059514 90.52 135 0508 0484 129 1844 1849 1051 -0.005 85 8G9 208| 520 7059514 90.52 135 0508 0484 221 13434134360.216 -0.026 89 809 208

3800520852 947 51.08 0123 0.137 -129 -18.4418.49 0.899 -2.156 265 U8 509 3800520852 947 5108 0123 0.137 -10.5 -10DD6B0.205 -0.187 264 20 478 40 579

P30 108041000 39.55 0436 0.403 00 00 00 108 -0.158 0 P30 108041000 39.55 0436 0.403 00 00 001 0215 -0.086 0

520_705 101.6691.97 1.24 0521 0.471 2.29 14.05 14.23 1.105 -0.005 80 8&1 239 520_705 101.6691.97 1.24 0521 0.471 3.71 131.29131.340.217 -0.027 88 831 209|

380520637 802 383 012 0152 -2.29 ~14.0514.23 0794 -191 260 279 £B1 380520637 802 383 012 0152 -2097-111.6113550.194 -0.197 259 209 581

Tgh10-3n YAB, VB, Pxx, 2°-CIE Tghi1-3n Lab*, VB, Pxx, 2-CIE

Code X x y A B fa b heia A ic A Code X x y @ Ciba b ha g Ad e Ac

P65 9686 99.99 112330313 0323 00 00 00 0968 -0.449 0 P65 9686 99.99 112330313 0323 00 00 001 0215 -0.086 0

470_570 18.52 56.71 33.06 0.171 0.523 -36.4112.25 38.42 0.326 -0.233 161 269 509 470_570 18.52 56.71 33.06 0.171 0.523 -1ZRK 129.910.149 -0.069 165 26 509 -1 509

570_470 7834 4328 79.26 0.389 0215 3641 -12.253842 1809 -0.732 341 509c 569) 570_470 7834 4328 7926 0.389 0215 87.61 -26.769161 0.265 -0.101 343 509 569)

P60 97.06 99.99 104570321 0331 00 00 00 097 -0.418 0 P60 97.06 99.99 104570321 0331 00 00 001 0215 -0086 0

470570 18.28 55.91 3152 0172 0528 -35.9810.78 37.56 0.327 -0.225 163 569 509 470570 18.28 55.91 3152 0172 0528 -1ZNE 128.940.149 -007 166 26 509 -1 509

570_470 78.77 44.08 73.05 0.402 0.225 3598 -10.7837.56 1.787 -0.662 343 5Q9¢c 269| 570_470 78.77 44.08 73.05 0.402 0.225 85.84 -25.2489.47 0.264 -0.1 343 5@9¢c B89
.45 99.99 9598 0.332 034 00 0.0 0.0 0.974 -0.383 0 .45 99.99 9598 0.332 034 00 0.0 0.01 0.215 -0.086 0

470 57018.0 5494 2975 0.175 0534 -35549.19 36.71 0.327 -0216 165 569 509 470 57018.0 5494 2975 0.175 0534 -12876 127.920.149 -0071 167 26 509 -1 509

570_47079.44 45.05 6623 0.416 0236 35.54 -9.19 36.71 1763 -0588 345 509c 269 570_470 79.44 45.05 6623 0.416 0236 83.76 -23.4 86.97 0.262 -0.099 344 509c 269

P50 9812 1000 865 0344 0351 0.0 0.0 0.0 0981 -0.346 0 PS50 9812 1000 865 0344 0351 0.0 0.0 001 0215 -0.086 O

470_570 17.66 53.75 27.71 0.178 0.542 -35.087.51 35.87 = 6 167 269 509 470_570 17.66 53.75 27.71 0.178 0.542 -12617% 830.149 -0.072 168 26 509 -1 509

570_4708045 46.24 58.78 0.433 0249 3508 -7.51 35.87 1739 -0508 347 509c 269 570_4708045 46.24 58.78 0.433 0249 8132 -21.178403 0.26 -0097 345 509c 269

Pas 1000 7607 036 0363 0.0 0.0 00 0992 -0.304 Pas 1000 7607 036 0363 0.0 00 001 0215 -0.086 0

470570 17.24 52.27 25.36 0181 055 -34.6 575 3508 0329 -0.194 170 308 508 470 570 17.24 52.27 25.36 0181 055 -1ZR6H 1257 0149 -0074 169 26 508 -1 508

570_470 81.95 47.72 50.7 0.454 0.264 346 -5.75 35.08 1.717 -0.424 350 508c 08| 570_470 81.95 47.72 50.7 0.454 0.264 78.4 -18.4 80.53 0.258 -0.096 346 508c 08|

P40 100.9399.99 64.68 0.379 0.376 0.0 00 00 1.009 -0.258 0O P40 100.9399.99 64.68 0.379 0.376 0.0 00 001 0215 -0.086 0O

470 570 16.71 5037 22.65 0186 0561 -34.133.97 3436 0.331 -0.179 173 368 508, 470 57016.71 5037 22.65 0186 0561 -12BAB 124.560.148 —0.076 171 26 508 -1 508

570_47084.21 49.62 42.03 0.478 0282 3413 -397 34.35 1697 -0.338 353 508c ET 570_47084.21 49.62 42.03 0.478 0282 74.86 -14.8976.32 0.256 -0.094 348 SU8C 368|

P35 103661000 5243 0404 039 00 00 00 1036 -0.209 0 P35 103661000 5243 0404 039 00 00 001 0215 -0.086 0

470_570 16.03 47.91 1951 0.192 0.574 -33.632.24 33.71 0.334 -0.162 176 268 508 470_570 16.03 47.91 1951 0.192 0.574 -122%3 123.460.147 -0.079 174 26 508 -1 508

570_47087.63 5208 3291 0507 0301 3363 -2.24 3371 1682 -0252 356 508c ET 570_47087.63 5208 3291 0507 0301 7046 -10337121 0.253 -0.091 351 5(8c 568|

P30 108041000 39.55 0436 0.403 00 00 00 108 -0.158 0 P30 108041000 3955 0436 0.403 00 00 001 0215 -0.086 0

470 570 15.12 44.61 1591 0199 0.589 -33.070.69 33.07 0339 -0.142 178 869 509 470 5701512 44.61 1591 0199 0.589 -1%188 122.490.146 -0083 177 26 509 -1 509

570_47092.91 55.38 23.63 0.54 0.322 33.07 -0.69 33.07 1.677 -0.17 358 509¢c 09| 570_47092.91 55.38 23.63 0.54 0.322 64.85 -4.21 64.99 0.249 -0.088 356 5@9c B89

TGh10-7n YAB, GM, Pxx, 2-CIE

TghT1-7n Lab", GM, Pxx, 2-CIE

TUB-Prifvorlage fghl; Gelb-Blau-YB- und Griin-Magenta-GM-Daten; 8 Lichtarten Pxx
CIEXYZ-, YABChundLabC*a'b’h-Daten; Wellenlangerk1, A2, Aq undAc; 2°-CIE-Beobachter
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